

No. 12-10489
In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

NETSPHERE, INC. Et Al,
Plaintiffs

v.

JEFFREY BARON,
Defendant – Appellant

v.

QUANTEC L.L.C.; NOVO POINT L.L.C.,
Non Party – Appellants

v.

ONDOVA LIMITED COMPANY,
Defendant – Appellee

v.

PETER S. VOGEL,
Appellee

Appeal of Asset Disposal Orders in Ex Parte Receivership
Imposed to Prevent Jeff Baron from Hiring Counsel and
to Force Settlement of Non-Diverse Unpled
Non-Party Former Attorney Fee Claims Alleged against Jeff Baron

From the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Civil Action No. 3-09CV0988-F

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
OF ORDER TO LIQUIDATE NON-PARTY ASSETS AND DISTRIBUTE
RECEIVERSHIP RES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 7

A. Relief Sought & Standard 9

B. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals..... 11

C. Background 14

The District Judge’s Action to Take Matters His Own Hands and Seize Property *Ex Parte* to Forcibly Pay on Unpled Allegations Baron Owed Money to Former Non-Party Lawyers..... 15

Then, a Motion to Support the Court’s Order was Filed 16

Then, the District Court was Stayed 16

The Matters Subject of the District Court’s Orders Challenged on this Appeal are Before this Honorable Court, and Some have been Ruled on by this Honorable Court..... 18

The District Court’s Personal and Family Relationship to the Key Beneficiaries of the District Court’s Orders were Disclosed in Appellate Briefings on March 27, 2012 – and the District Court then Radically Changed its Approach..... 17

D. Likelihood of Success on Appeal 18

Appeal Divests the District Court of Jurisdiction Over all Aspects of the Case Appealed..... 19

The District Court was Divested of Jurisdiction over the Receivership Res 20

Secret Ex Parte Proceedings 21

Fees may not be Paid in Unauthorized Receiverships..... 22

The Sherman Fee Award has Absolutely No Basis in Law 23

E. Irreparable Injury 26

F. No substantial Harm if Stay Granted 28

G. Conclusion 29

CERTIFICATE OF EMERGENCY 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Atlantic Trust Co. v. Chapman,
208 U.S. 360, 373 (1908)22

Belcher v. Birmingham Trust National Bank,
395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968).....9

Booth v. Clark,
58 U.S. 322, 331 (1855)12

Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and
Human Resources,
532 U.S. 598, 602 (2001)23

Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp.,
869 F.2d 817, 820 (5th Cir. 1989).....20

Cochrane v. WF Potts Son & Co.,
47 F.2d 1026, 1029 (5th Cir. 1931).....22

Connecticut v. Doehr,
501 U.S. 1, 19 (1991)15

Dayton Indep. School Dist. v. US Mineral Prods. Co.,
906 F.2d 1059, 1063 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 19, 20

Forgay v. Conrad,
47 U.S. 201, 204-205 (1848).....22

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,
443 U.S. 368, 412 (1979)21

Gordon v. Washington,
295 U.S. 30, 37 (1935)22

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.,
459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982) 19, 20

Key Tronic Corp. v. United States,
511 U.S. 809, 815 (1994)24

Kos Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700, 726 (3rd Cir. 2004).....28

Lion Bonding & Surety Co. v. Karatz,
262 U.S. 640, 642 (1923) 21, 22

Palmer v. Texas,
212 U.S. 118, 126 (1909) 12, 20

Stern v. Marshall,
131 S.Ct. 2594, 2615 (2011)25

Tanzer v. Huffines,
412 F.2d 221, 222 (3rd Cir. 1969).....22

United States v. Larchwood Gardens, Inc.,
420 F.2d 531, 534 (3rd Cir. 1970)..... 23, 24

Wabash R. Co. v. Adelbert College of Western Reserve Univ.,
208 U.S. 38, 46 (1908)21

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 200422

28 U.S.C. §165112
